
 

Audit Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday 29th September 2016 
 
10.00 am 
 
Council Chamber B 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Becky Sanders 01935 462596, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 21 September 2016. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Audit Committee Membership 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Derek Yeomans 
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Beech 
Mike Best 
 

Carol Goodall 
Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
 

David Norris 
Colin Winder 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving 
businesses 

 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 
lower energy use 

 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and have 
individuals who are willing to help each other 

 
 

Members questions on reports prior to the Meeting 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of clarification 
prior to the Committee meeting. 
 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be 
overt and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is 
record
[...]
end the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy, MRP Strategy, and Prudential Indicators to Council; 

 
15. To review and recommend to Council changes to Financial Procedure Rules and 

Procurement Procedure Rules; 
 
Overall Governance 
 
16. The Audit Committee can request of the Assistant Director – Finance and Corporate 

Services (S151 Officer), the Assistant Director – Legal and Corporate Services (the 
Monitoring Officer), or the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Services) a report (including 
an independent review) on any matter covered within these Terms of Reference; 

 
17. The Audit Committee will request action through District Executive if any issue 

remains unresolved; 
 
18. The Audit Committee will report to each full Council a summary of its activities.  
 
Meetings of the Audit Committee are held monthly including at least one meeting with the 
Council’s external auditor, although in practice the external auditor attends more frequently. 
 
Agendas and minutes of this committee are published on the Council’s website at 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council 
offices. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the 
front page. 
 
 



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 29 September 2016 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 July 
2016. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the agenda for this meeting.  A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct. A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. 
 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Date of next meeting  

 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to 
be held at 10.00am on 27 October 2016 (to be confirmed) in the Main Committee Room, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   2016/17 SWAP Internal Audit Quarter 1 Update (Pages 6 - 21) 

 

7.   Treasury Management Practices (Pages 22 - 56) 

 

8.   Treasury Management Performance to June 2016 (Pages 57 - 70) 

 

9.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
 



This page is intentionally blank. 



2016/17 SWAP Internal Audit Quarter 1 Update 

 
Head of Service: Gerry Cox, Chief Executive - SWAP 
Lead Officer: Moya Moore- Assistant Director 
Contact Details: moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report provides an update on the position of the Internal Audit Plan at the end of  
Quarter 1 2016/17.    
 
 

Recommendation 
 
To note the progress made. 
 
 

Background 
 
The Audit Committee agreed the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan at its March 2016 meeting. This 
report is to inform the Audit Committee of progress against the Audit plans for 2016/17. 
   
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations.   
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: None 

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

South Somerset District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 

Plan Progress 2016/17 Quarter 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 8



 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

Contents 
 
The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Gerry Cox 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01935 848 540 
gerry.cox@southwestaudit.co.uk  

 
 
David Hill 
Director of Planning 
Tel: 01935 848 540  
david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 
 
Moya Moore 
Assistant Director 
Tel:  01935 848 540   
moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 

  Role of Internal Audit Page 1 

    

  Internal Audit Work Programme Page 2 

    

  Added Value Page 4 

    

  SWAP Performance Page 5 

   

  Approved Changes to the Audit Plan Page 6 

    

  Appendices:  

  Appendix A – Internal Audit Definitions Page 7 

  Appendix B – Internal Audit Work Plan 2016/17 Page 9 

  Appendix C – Significant Risks Page 12 

   Appendix D – Partial Opinions Page 13 

     

P
age 9

mailto:gerry.cox@southwestaudit.co.uk
mailto:david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk
mailto:moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk


Internal Audit Plan Progress 2016/17 Quarter 1 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 1 

 

Our audit activity is split between: 
 

 Operational Audit 

 School Themes 

 Governance Audit 

 IT Audit 

 Grants 

 Other Reviews 
 

  Role of Internal Audit 

  
 The Internal Audit service for the South Somerset District Council is provided by South West Audit Partnership 

Limited (SWAP).  SWAP is a Local Authority controlled Company.  SWAP has adopted and works to the 
Standards of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), and also follows the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit.  The Partnership 
is also guided by the Internal Audit Charter approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 24 March 2016. 
 

Internal Audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s control environment by 
evaluating its effectiveness.  Primarily the work includes: 

 Operational Audit Reviews 

 Cross Cutting Governance Audits 

 IT Audits 

 Grants 

 Other Special or Unplanned Reviews 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 10



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2016/17 Quarter 1 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 2 

 

Outturn to Date: 
 
We rank our  
recommendations on a scale of 1 to 
5, with 1 being minor or 
administrative concerns to 5 being 
areas of major concern requiring 
immediate corrective action 

  Internal Audit Work Programme 

  
 The schedule provided at Appendix B contains a list of all audits as agreed in the Annual Audit Plan 2016/17.  

 
It is important that Members are aware of the status of all audits and that this information helps them place 
reliance on the work of Internal Audit and its ability to complete the plan as agreed. 
 
Each completed assignment includes its respective “assurance opinion” rating together with the number and 
relative ranking of recommendations that have been raised with management.  In such cases, the Committee 
can take assurance that improvement actions have been agreed with management to address these. The 
assurance opinion ratings have been determined in accordance with the Internal Audit “Audit Framework 
Definitions” as detailed on pages 7 and 8 of this document. 
 
In the period Quarter 1 work has progressed on the following audits from the 2015/16 Audit Plan: 
 

 Council Tax Collection – FINAL – Reasonable Assurance 

 S106 Discharge of Planning Obligations – FINAL – Substantial Assurance 

 Physical and Environmental Controls -FINAL – Reasonable Assurance 

 Asset Register and Land Record Management – FINAL – Substa
[...]
eview by both the Board and the Member Meetings. The respective outturn performance results for South 
Somerset District Council for the 2016/17 year (as at 1 Sept 2016) are as follows; 

  

Performance Target Average Performance 

Audit Plan – Percentage Progress 
Final, Draft and Discussion 

In progress 
 

 
12% 
32% 

 

Draft Reports 
Issued within 5 working days 

 

 
100% 

 

Final Reports 
Issued within 10 working days of discussion of 

draft report 

 
50% 

 

Quality of Audit Work 
Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire 

 
80% 

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 14



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2016/17 Quarter 1 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 6 

 

We keep our audit plans under 
regular review so as to ensure that 
we auditing the right things at the 
right time. 

  Approved Changes to the Audit Plan 

  
 The following changes have been made to the audit plan in Quarter 1 to ensure internal audit resources are 

focused on the key risks faced by the Council. All changes are made in agreement or at the request of the 
Section 151 Officer: 
 

 Contract Compliance – PPR Compliance was removed at the request of the client as this area had 
recently been reviewed by the South West Counter Fraud Partnership. It was replaced with a review of 
Corporate Procurement Cards which was originally scheduled for Quarter 1 2016/17. A replacement 
audit has yet to be determined. 

 IT Audits – Following a meeting of the Corporate Governance Group, an audit on IT Skills is currently 
being scoped. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 15



Internal Audit Definitions APPENDIX A 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 7
[...]
cant risks in the 
period. 

   

      

      

      

      

         

         

         

         

         

         

P
age 21



Summary of Partial Opinions APPENDIX D 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 13 

 

Summary of key points related to ‘Partial Assurance’ reviews 
 

Audit Tittle Significant Audit Findings Key Actions Agreed by Service 
Dates of Agreed 
Implementation 

Date of 
programmed 

follow up 

     

There were no Partial Reviews in the period. 

     

 

P
age 22



 

Treasury Management Practices 

 
Assistant Director: Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant  
Contact Details: karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462456 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To request members of the Audit Committee approve the attached Treasury Management 
Practices (TMPs). 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That members approve the attached Treasury Management Practices (Appendix 1). 

 

 
Background 
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the public Services (the Code) was 
last revised in November 2011. The Code requires the setting out of the responsibilities and 
duties of members and officers, allowing a framework for reporting and decision making on 
all aspects of treasury management. This Council had adopted the original Code and has 
similarly adopted the revised 2011 Code in March 2014. The Code recommends the creation 
and maintenance of: 
 

 Suitable Treasury Management Practices setting out the manner in which the 
organisation will seek to achieve those policies and objectives and prescribing how it will 
manage and control those activities. 

 
The Treasury Management Practices comprise: 
 

TMP 1: Risk management 
TMP 2: Performance measurement 
TMP 3: Decision-making and analysis 
TMP 4
[...]
ents, and the implications properly considered and evaluated. 
 
The responsible officer will ensure that there are clear written statements of the 
responsibilities for each post engaged in treasury management, and the arrangements for 
absence cover.  The responsible officer will also ensure that at all times those engaged in 
treasury management will follow the policies and procedures set out. The present 
arrangements are detailed in the schedule below.  
 
The responsible officer will ensure there is proper documentation for all deals and 
transactions, and that procedures exist for the effective transmission of funds. The present 
arrangements are detailed in the schedule below. 
 
The delegations to the responsible officer in respect of treasury management are set out in 
the schedule below.  The responsible officer will fulfil all such responsibilities in accordance 
with the organisation’s policy statement and TMPs and, if a CIPFA member, the Standard of 
Professional Practice on Treasury Management. 
 
Schedule: 
 

 Limits to responsibilities at Executive levels 
 

Council 
 Budget consideration and approval. 
 Approval of amendments to the Treasury Management Strategy, the 

organisation’s adopted clauses and treasury management policy statement  
 Approval of annual report on Treasury Management  

 
Audit Committee 

 Receiving and reviewing reports on treasury management policies, 
practices and activities 

 Receiving and reviewing Prudential Indicators as part of the budget setting 
process  

 Receiving and reviewing external audit reports and acting on 
recommendations 

 Approving the Treasury Management Practices 
 Approving the selection of external service providers and agreeing terms of 

appointment 
 Overview of Treasury Management function 

 

 Principles and practices concerning segregation of duties 
 
 Officers involved in the daily banking task are not to undertake bank 

reconciliation duties. 
 Authorised signatories s
[...]
 Management Budget 
e) Managing long and short term cashflow 

Page 44



Appendix 1 
 

Page 21 

f) Overseeing and authorising execution of transactions 
g) Submitting management information reports to the responsible officer 

 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
The responsibilities of this post will be: - 
a) Ensuring that the system is specified and implemented 
b) Ensuring that the Assistant Director – Finance & Corporate Services reports regularly 

to the responsible committee/the Council on treasury policy, activity and 
performance. 

 
Monitoring Officer 
 
The responsibilities of this post will be: - 
 
a) Ensuring compliance by the Assistant Director – Finance & Corporate Services with 

the treasury management policy statement and treasury management practices and 
that they comply with the law 

b) Being satisfied that any proposal to vary treasury policy or practice complies with law 
or any code of practice 

c) Giving advice to the Assistant Director – Finance & Corporate Services when advice 
is sought. 

 
Internal Audit (SWAP) 
 
The responsibilities of Internal Audit will be: - 
a) Reviewing compliance with approved policy and procedures 
b) Reviewing division of duties and operational practice 
c) Assessing value for money from treasury activities 
d) Undertaking probity audit of treasury function. 
 
Absence cover arrangements 
 

 In the absence of the Assistant Director – Finance & Corporate Services, the Finance 
Manager shall take on board the responsibilities and duties of the Assistant Director 
– Finance & Corporate Services. 

 

 Under the supervision of the Principal Accountant, the general day to day activities 
shall be undertaken by the Insurance and Accounting Technician.  However this may 
be from time to time passed onto the Benefits & Control Officer or the Management 
Accountant  

 

 In the absence of the Principal Accountant her responsibilities and duties will be 
undertaken by the Finance Manager or the Assistant Director –
[...]
 
be achieved.  Accordingly, the treasury management function and its activities will be 
undertaken with openness and transparency, honesty, integrity and accountability. 
 
The Council has adopted and has implemented the key recommendations of the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice (Revised 2009). This, together with the other arrangements 
detailed in the schedule below, are considered vital to the achievement of proper corporate 
governance in treasury management, and the responsible officer will monitor and, if and 
when necessary, report upon the effectiveness of these arrangements. 
 
Schedule: 
 

 List of documents to be made available for public inspection. 
 Annual Statement of Accounts 
 Budget Book  
 Treasury Management Policy 
 Treasury Management Strategy 
 Budget Monitoring Reports 
 Annual and Half-Year Treasury Report 
 Council Committee Agendas and Minutes 

 
Council’s website 
 

 Financial information is additionally available on the Council’s website 
 
Procedures for consultation with stakeholders 
 

 Members and senior officers of the Council are consulted via reports to Management 
Board and District Executive and officer/member briefing sessions 

Page 57



Treasury Management Performance to June 2016  

 
Assistant Director:  Donna Parham – Finance and Corporate Services 
Service Manager: Catherine Hood – Finance Manager 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant 
Contact Details: Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462456 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To review the treasury management activity and the performance against the Prudential 
Indicators for the three months ended 30th June 2016.   

 
Recommendations 
 

2. The Audit Committee are asked to: 

 Note the Treasury Management Activity for the three-month period ended 30th 
June 2016. 

 Note the position of the individual prudential indicators for the three-month period 
ended 30th June 2016. 

 
The Investment Strategy for 2016/17 
 

3. The Cou
[...]
 at its 
Council meeting on 18th April 2002. 

 
Conclusion 
 

47. The council is currently within all of the Prudential Indicators and is not forecast to 
exceed them. 

 
 
 
Background Papers: Prudential Indicators Working Paper, Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2016/17, Quarter 1 2016/17 Capital Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



Appendix A 

 

P
age 70



 

P
age 71



 

 Audit Committee Forward Plan 

 
Assistant Director: Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Becky Sanders, Democratic Services Officer 
Contact Details: becky.sanders@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462596 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan. 

 

Recommendation  
 
Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan 
as attached. 
 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and 
is reviewed annually.  

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed.  

 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 72

Agenda Item 9



 

Audit Committee – Forward Plan  
 

Committee 
Date 

Item Responsible Officer 

27 Oct ‘16  Mid-year review of Treasury Strategy – Needs to 

go on to Full Council 

Karen Gubbins 

 

24 Nov ‘16  Treasury Management – Second Quarter 

monitoring report 

 Internal Audit – second Quarter update 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Property Services Update on Audit Action Report 

 Draft Policy for Management of Information 

Requests 

 Debt Write Offs Report 

 Register of staff interests – annual review 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Moya Moore 

Donna Parham 

Garry Green 

Zac Tredger / Lynda 

Creek 

Donna Parham 

Ian Clarke 

TBC  E:Procurement 

 Risk Management Update/Procurement Strategy 

Update 

Gary Russ 

Gary Russ 

 
 

Page 73


	Agenda
	6 2016/17 SWAP Internal Audit Quarter 1 Update
	SWAP  Quarter 1 2016-17 Update Report

	7 Treasury Management Practices
	Treasury Management Practices 2016

	8 Treasury Management Performance to June 2016
	9 Audit Committee Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 29.09.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Draft Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Council Chamber B, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 29 September 2016. 

 
(10.00 am - 10.25 am) 

Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Val Keitch 
Tony Lock 

Graham Middleton 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers  
 
Karen Gubbins Principal Accountant (Exchequer) 
Becky Sanders Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 
Jo George Assistant Director, South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) 
 

 

23. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016, copies of which had been circulated, 
were taken as read, and having been approved as a correct record were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

  

24. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Beech, Mike Best and David 
Norris. 
 

  

25. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

  

26. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of public present at the meeting. 
 

  

27. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman informed members that as there was only one item of non-urgent 
business due to be considered at the next meeting, the meeting due to be held on the 27 
October would be cancelled. The next meeting of the Audit Committee would therefore 
now be 24 November 2016 at 10.00am. 



 

 
 

Audit 2 29.09.16 

 

 

  

28. 2016/17 SWAP Internal Audit Quarter 1 Update (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Assistant Director of SWAP presented the report as detailed in the agenda, which 
provided an update on the position of the Internal Audit Plan at the end of Quarter 1 
2016/17. She highlighted key elements of the report including: 

 The Internal Audit Work Programme 

 Changes to the Audit Plan 

 An explanation of the Healthy Organisation Audit 
 
The Chairman noted there might be some confusion regarding the meaning of the terms 
‘non opinion’ and ‘no assurance’, and suggested rewording of the terms should be given 
some consideration. 
 
There being no further discussion, members were content to note the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the progress made with the Internal 

Audit Plan 2016/17. 
 

  

29. Treasury Management Practices (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Principal Accountant presented the report which requested the Audit Committee to 
consider approving the Treasury Management Practices as detailed in the agenda. She 
provided a brief overview of the report and noted there were no material changes to this 
standard report. 
 
There was no discussion and members were content to approve the Treasury 
Management Practices. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee approved the Treasury Management Practices, 

as detailed in appendix 1 of the agenda report. 
 

  

30. Treasury Management Performance to June 2016 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Principal Accountant presented the report which requested the Audit Committee to 
review the treasury management activity and the performance against prudential 
indicators for the three months ended 30 June 2016. She explained in a little more detail 
about the drop in capital value of the CCLA fund, as detailed in paragraph 20 of the 
report. 
 
During a brief discussion members expressed concern about the timeframes involved 
with reporting of figures as it was currently the end of September but the report referred 
to figures as at the end of June. In response, the Principal Account explained that the 
report had been due in August but that meeting had been cancelled. She reassured 
members that the Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate Services) would make the 
Audit Committee aware if there were any urgent issues of concern. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion members were content to note the Treasury 
Management Activity and the position of individual prudential indicators. 
 



 

 
 

Audit 3 29.09.16 

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee: 

 Noted the Treasury Management Activity for the three-month period 
ended 30 June 2016. 

 Noted the position of the individual prudential indicators for the three-
month period ended 30 June 2016. 

 

  

31. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Chairman reminded members that earlier in the meeting it had been agreed to 
cancel the October meeting. Therefore the report on the Treasury Strategy would be 
moved to the November meeting. 
 
Members queried if the procurement work was being covered in the absence of the 
Procurement Officer. In response, the Principal Accountant advised members that 
contract related work was being covered by the Fraud and Data Manager, and any other 
elements were being overseen by the Assistant Director (Finance and Corporate 
Services).  
 
Acknowledging the response provided by the Principal Account and the circumstances 
involved, members requested that reports on risk management continue to be made to 
the Committee in order to provide reassurance that risks continue to be monitored. 
 
There were no further updates to the Audit Committee Forward Plan, and members were 
content to note the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


